The Company is, from time to time, involved in certain legal proceedings in the ordinary course of conducting its business.  Management
believes there are no pending legal proceedings in which the Company is currently involved in that will have a material adverse affect on the
Company�s financial position.

In fiscal 2005, U.S. Rubber entered into a number of agreements relating to the installation of new equipment.  These commitments total
approximately $1,036 which requires full payment in fiscal 2006.

67

Edgar Filing: OBSIDIAN ENTERPRISES INC - Form 10-K

195

17.  RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUSLY ISSUED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS:

Edgar Filing: OBSIDIAN ENTERPRISES INC - Form 10-K

196

Edgar Filing: OBSIDIAN ENTERPRISES INC - Form 10-K

197

The Company became aware of errors related to the accounting for accrued warranty, inventory, and income taxes.  The change relates to
periods prior to October 31, 2004 and prior.  The Company is restating its previously issued financial statements for October 31, 2004 for this
error.  Below is a comparison of previously reported and restated balances included in the Consolidated Balance Sheet and Statement of
Operations as of and for October 31, 2004:

October 31, 2004
Previously
Reported Change As Restated

Consolidated Balance Sheet:
Inventories, net $ 8,971 $ (870) $ 8,101
Deferred income tax assets 5,507 786 6,293
Deferred income tax valuation reserve (4,872) (31) (4,903)
Net deferred income tax assets 635 755 1,390
Accrued expenses 923 364 1,287
Accumulated deficit (22,739) (4,306) (27,045)

Stockholders� deficit, beginning of period (9,463) (4,306) (13,769)

Cost of sales 57,804 167 57,971
Loss before income taxes (7,984) (167) (8,151)
Net loss (8,033) (167) (8,200)
Net loss per share $ (2.47) $ (0.06) $ (2.53)

18.  SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

A group of Obsidian Stockholders filed a transaction statement on Schedule 13E-3 and announced their intention to take Obsidian private. The
purpose of the transaction is to eliminate the public stockholders of Obsidian and cause Obsidian to become a private company whose stock will
no longer be traded on the OTC Bulletin Board and which will no longer be subject to the periodic reporting requirements of the Securities
Exchange Act of 1934. Subsequent to fiscal 2005, the group filed amendment 4 to schedule 13-E3 notifying all shareholders that the group
obtained 90% ownership.  The expected date to complete the going private transaction is March 6, 2006.